

No. 23-1213

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN MULREADY, in his official capacity as
Insurance Commissioner of Oklahoma;
OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,

Petitioners,

v.

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

GENTNER DRUMMOND	PAUL D. CLEMENT
GARRY M. GASKINS II	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ZACH WEST	MATTHEW D. ROWEN
OKLAHOMA OFFICE	CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
OF THE ATTORNEY	706 Duke Street
GENERAL	Alexandria, VA 22314
313 NE 21st Street	(202) 742-8900
Oklahoma City, OK 73105	paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

Counsel for Petitioners

August 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF.....	1
I. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court's ERISA Precedent And Decisions Of Other Circuits Faithfully Applying It.....	3
A. The Decision Below Flouts <i>Rutledge</i> and the Cases on Which It Relied	3
B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split	7
II. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Split On The Scope Of Medicare Preemption.....	9
III. The Questions Presented Are Important, And This Is A Good Vehicle To Resolve Them	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Cal. Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v. Dillingham,</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>CIGNA Healthplan of La., Inc. v. Louisiana ex rel. Ieyoub,</i> 82 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 577 U.S. 312 (2016).....	6
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Miller,</i> 538 U.S. 329 (2003).....	7
<i>Ky. Ass’n of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols,</i> 227 F.3d 352 (6th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Medicaid & Medicare Advantage Prods. Ass’n of P.R., Inc. v. Emanuelli Hernández,</i> 58 F.4th 5 (1st Cir. 2023)	9
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts,</i> 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	6
<i>PCMA v. Wehbi,</i> 18 F.4th 956 (8th Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,</i> 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	6
<i>Rutledge v. PCMA,</i> 592 U.S. 80 (2020).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7

Statutes

36 Okla. Stat. §6960 (2019).....	4
36 Okla. Stat. §6960 (2024).....	5
36 Okla. Stat. §6962	10

42 U.S.C. §1395w-26.....	9
Ark. Code §17-92-507.....	5
Regulation	
42 C.F.R. §423.505	9, 10
Other Authority	
Liz Essley Whyte, <i>Drug Middlemen Push</i> <i>Patients to Pricier Medicines, House Probe</i> <i>Finds</i> , Wall St. J. (July 23, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/yjnyszwa	11
